TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the Release of Security Assignment by Fleet Precious Metals to Leach & Dillon Co., Inc. (See attached documents). previously recorded on Reel 001515 Frame 0540. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Assignor Leach & Dillon Co., Inc was entered as Releasing Fleet Precious Metals, Inc

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Mr. Les Hochhauser		08/12/2012	INDIVIDUAL:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	American Dental Supply, Inc.	
Also Known As:	ADS, Inc.	
Street Address:	1075 N. Gilmore Street	
City:	Allentown	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	18109	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1702804	SECRET

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6102522822

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 610-252-1464

Email: lhoch@americandentalsupply.net

Correspondent Name: Les Hochhauser Address Line 1: 1075 N. Gilmore Street

Address Line 4: Allentown, PENNSYLVANIA 18109

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Les Hochhauser
--------------------	----------------

REEL: 004840 FRAME: 0930

TRADEMARK

900230858

-	/L.D.Hochhauser/
Date:	08/12/2012
Total Attachments: 10 source=USPTO cover letter#page1.tif source=Dillon USPTO docs#page2.tif source=Dillon USPTO docs#page3.tif source=Dillon USPTO docs#page3.tif source=Dillon USPTO docs#page4.tif source=Dillon USPTO docs#page5.tif source=Dillon USPTO docs#page6.tif source=Dillon USPTO docs#page7.tif source=Dillon USPTO docs#page8.tif	

AMERICAN DENTAL SUPPLY, INC.

1075 NORTH GILMORE STREET ALLENTOWN, PA 18109-3210, USA

PH: 610-252-1465 FAX: 610-252-2822 Corporate e-Mail: ContactADS@aol.com

Ms. Vicky Copeland Trademark Specialist Post Registration Division 8/11/2012

Ms. Copeland,

It was a pleasure and most helpful to speak with you on Friday 8/10/2012 about the Office Actions we received (Nos. 74211244 and 74211315). I need to clear up some of the confusion over the Assignments of the SILHOUETTE mark (Reg. No. 1702802) and the SECRET mark (Reg. No. 1702804).

The marks were originally registered and owned by Leach & Dillon Co., Inc., of Massachusetts) who gave financial security assignments to Fleet Precious Metals. Toward the end of 1995 and in 1996, the financial security arrangements were satisfied and the marks were released by Fleet to Leach & Dillon Co. Inc. In 1998, Dillon Co. Inc., of Rhode Island, which was a division of Leach & Dillon Co., Inc., acquired all of the assets and goodwill of Leach & Dillon Co., Inc., which was eventually dissolved and ceased to exist.

The manufacturing division of Leach & Dillon Co.Inc., known as Leach & Dillon Products, was acquired by American Dental Supply, Inc. of Allentown, Pennsylvania, shortly thereafter. As part of the agreement, Dillon Co., Inc., who now owned the marks, assigned them entirely to American Dental Supply, Inc. As you explained to me, I will file the supporting documents I have, and this statement with you using the response link on the Office Action letter and Response Form 11 (hope that's correct).

I have included, FYI, the FDA Device listings of the powdered porcelains trade named SILHOUETTE and SECRET, also showing the other company business names that were used.

I am very grateful for your knowledge and expertise and the time you spent on the phone with me on Friday. This is my first step. I will shortly, officially file the new assignments statements with the required fees.

Sincerely, Les Hochhauser V.P. Product Development ADS Inc.

Personal e-mail: LHoch@americandentalsupply.net

April 10, 1998

Food and Drug Administration Center for Devices and Radiological Health Information Processing and Office Automation Branch (HFZ-308) 2098 Gaither Road Rockville, MD 20850

RE: Operator ID#1222087

Dear Sir/Madam,

Dillon Co., Inc., located at 161 Comstock Parkway, Cranston, RI, recently completed the acquisition of all the assets of the Leach & Dillon Co., Inc., located at 87 John L. Dietsch Sq., N. Attleboro, MA, for the sale and distribution of all assets and products including the ceramic powders that are listed with the FDA. After discussing with Mr. James H. Tanner, CQA, he suggested that Leach & Dillon's registration number (1222087) be assigned to Dillon Co., Inc. since the Leach & Dillon Co., Inc no longer is in business.

I have submitted the initial registration of device establishment form (2891) and have listed Leach & Dillon Co., Inc registration number. I have also updated our Device Listing for 1998. You will also notice that the Dillon Co., Inc is not a manufacturer. The manufacturing arm of the Leach & Dillon Co., Inc was sold to another company.

In closing, if I can be of any further assistance, please feel free to give me a call at (800) 535-2633.

Sincerely,

Kevin M. Dillon

President

ASSIGNMENT OF CORPORATE NAME

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Dillon Company, Inc., a Rhode Island corporation with its principal place of business in Cranston, Rhode Island, in consideration of the sum of Dollars paid by American Dental Supply, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation with its principal place of business in Allentown, Pennsylvania, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby bargain, sell and deliver unto said American Dental Supply, Inc. all of its right, title and interest to the corporate name Leach & Dillon Products.

To have and to hold, all and singular, the said corporate name to the said American Dental Supply, Inc., its successors and assigns, to their own use and behoof forever.

Dillon Company, Inc., hereby covenants with American Dental Supply, Inc. that it is the lawful owner of said name within the State of Pennsylvania, that it is free from all encumbrances, that it has good right to sell the same as aforesaid, and that American Dental Supply, Inc. will warrant and defend the same against the lawful claims and demands of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Kevin M. Dillon, Jr., President of Dillon Company, Inc. has hereunto set his hand and the corporate seal this 29 day of 2008.

In the Presence of:

DILLON COMPANY, INC.:

Commonwealth of Pennoul vanua

County of Morthampton

COUNTY OF PROVIDENCE

In Cranston on the Ath day of October 2008 before me personally appeared Kevin M. Dillon, Jr. in his capacity as President of Dillon Company, Inc., to me known and known by me to be the person executing the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged said instrument by him so executed to be his free act and deed and the free act and deed of Dillon Company, Inc.

Printed Name.

Notary Public
My commission expires:

NOTARIAL SEAL

DEMISE Y. MUMBAUER, NOTARY PUBLIC

S: CITY OF EASTON, NORTHAMPTON COUNTY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 21, 2010

J:\SHAUKD\EEC3M\pillon Company, inclassignment of corporate name ON-9800. (cm



PRODUCTS NO N Ø LEACH

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Home Site Index Search Guides Contacts eBusiness eBiz alerts News Help



Electronic Trademark Assignment System

Confirmation Receipt

Your assignment has been received by the USPTO. The coversheet of the assignment is displayed below:

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Dillon Co., Inc		110/29/2008	CORPORATION: RHODE ISLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	American Dental Supply, Inc.	
Also Known As:	AKA American Dental Supply, Inc. ADS, Inc.	
Street Address:	1075 N. Gilmore Street	
City:	Allentown	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	18109	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark

PJ.3

Registration 1702802 SILHOUETTE	Number:			
---------------------------------	---------	--	--	--

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(610)252-2822

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email:

lhoch@americandentalsupply.net

Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: American Dental Supply, Inc 1075 N. Gilmore Street

Address Line 4:

Allentown, PENNSYLVANIA 18109

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Les Hochhauser
Signature:	/L.D.Hochhauser/
Date:	05/04/2011

Total Attachments: 7

source=Leach & Dillon Company sale#page1.tif

source=Leach & Dillon Company sale#page2.tif

source=Leach & Dillon Company sale#page3.tif

source=DILLON BILL OF SALE & NAME ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif

source=DILLON BILL OF SALE & NAME ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif

source=DILLON BILL OF SALE & NAME ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif

source=Leach & Dillon Products sale#page1.tif

RECEIPT INFORMATION

ETAS ID:

TM202104

Receipt Date:

05/04/2011

Fee Amount:

\$40

Return to home page

| HOME | INDEX | SEARCH | eBUSINESS | CONTACT US | PRIVACY STATEMENT



United States Patent and Trademark Office

Home Site Index Search Guides Contacts eBusiness eBiz alerts News Help



Electronic Trademark Assignment System

Confirmation Receipt

Your assignment has been received by the USPTO. The coversheet of the assignment is displayed below:

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL				

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Leach & Dillon Co., Inc.		10/29/2008	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	American Dental Supply, Inc.				
Doing Business As:	DBA American Dental Supply, Inc., AKA ADS, Inc.				
Street Address:	1075 N. Gilmore Street				
City:	Allentown				
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA				
Postal Code:	18109				
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA				

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark



Registration Number:	1702804	SECRET						
CORRESPONDENCE DATA								
Fax Number: (610)252-2822 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 610-252-1464 Email: lhoch@americandentalsupply.net Correspondent Name: Les Hochhauser Address Line 1: 1075 N. Gilmore Street Address Line 4: Allentown, PENNSYLVANIA 18109								
NAME OF SUBMITTE	R:	Les Hochhauser						
Signature:		/L.D.Hochhauser/						
Date:		05/04/2011						
Total Attachments: 8 source=Leach & Dillon Company sale#page1.tif source=Leach & Dillon Company sale#page2.tif source=Leach & Dillon Company sale#page3.tif source=DILLON BILL OF SALE & NAME ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=DILLON BILL OF SALE & NAME ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=DILLON BILL OF SALE & NAME ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=DILLON BILL OF SALE & NAME ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif source=Leach & Dillon Products sale#page1.tif								
RECEIPT INFORMATION								
ETAS ID: TM202142 Receipt Date: 05/04/2011 Fee Amount: \$40								

Return to home page

file:///Users/leshochhauser/My%20Documents/TRADEMARKS%20&%20OWNERSHIP%20DOCUMENTS%20/SECRET%20owner%20change.webarchive

| HOME | INDEX| SEARCH | eBUSINESS | CONTACT US | PRIVACY STATEMENT

Page 2 of 2

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION

Form Approved: OMB No. 0910-0059. Expiration Date: February 28, 1999.

ett iv	DEVICE LISTING			25,011				,			i				
Complete and Return to: Food and Drug Administration Center for Devices and Radiclogical Health Information Processing and Office Automation Branch (HFZ-308) 2098 Gaither Road Rockville, MD 20850															
NOTE: This form is authorized by Section 510 of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, (21 U.S.C. 360). Failure to report this information is a violation of Section 301(p) of the Act (21 U.S.C. 331(p)). Persons who violate this provision may, if convicted be subject to a fine or imprisonment or both. The submission of any report that is false or misleading in any material respect is a violation of Section 301(q)(2), (21 U.S.C. 331(g)(2) and may be a violation of 18 U.S.C. 1001.															
1. DOCUMENT NUMBER	2. REASON FOR SUBMISSION	3. REPORT		OWNER / OF	ERAT	OR II	UN C	MBE	3						
B 026767	New Listing	MO. DAY	YR.	122208	7	-									
D 020101	Li Update to Device Aiready Listed	JUDGATE TO DEVICE I / I Q QX													
	☐ Delete Listing														
5. OWNER / OPERATOR NAME										•					
Dillon Company, 1	Inc.														
6. ADDRESS (Check 🛣 if sa	me as submitted on FDA Form 2891)														
a. NUMBER and STREET	161 Comstock Parkway														
b. CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		 		c. FOREIGN	COUN	ITRY									
Cranston, RI 029	921			United	Stai	tes									
7. CLASSIFICATION NAME		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	8.	CLASSIFICAT	ION	NUME	ER								
Powder Porcelai	-	•		76EIH											
9. PROPRIETARY NAME (Bran	d Name)			C	Сī	e.		+10	- G	т.					
Silhouette, Secret, Universal Glaze Ensi	Whisper, Doric, Easee E	ake, Supe	rtrues,	Cerbress	OH.	, 50	.11.5 <i>a</i>	LIO	U	_,					
COMMON OR USUAL NAM															
	Dental Porcelain														
11.	FOR U.S. DESIGNATED AGE	NTS OF FOREIG	N ESTABLIS	HMENTS											
a. NAME		b. REG	ISTRATION	NUMBER											
12.		ENT NAME ANI													
	(Identification of Sites (Name, Street Number, Cit	r Where Listed : y, State or Cou	Device is Pro ntry, ZIP or i	duced) Postal Codel		CC	: ተለዋ	i isui	MENIT	TYPE					
REGISTRATION NO.	Dillon Company	··········			м	R	s	T	X	7116					
A 1222087	161 Comstock					х									
	Cranston, RI	02921													
<u>B</u>															
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·															
C															
				.						-	-				
D															
	Variable of the control of the contr	O miredos por con	nonsa, includina	the time for m	ulawin.	i lnete	letjone	e de	onida	aylation d	late				
Colinian bas privates authorities the	tion of information is estimated to average 3 se data needed, and completing and reviewin including suggestions for reducing this burden	Hi tue collection i	of information,	Send comments	vedetq	ing th	is bure	len es	timate	or any of	her				
() DHHS R	incauding suggestions for reducing this builder ports. Clearance. Officer rk. Reduction. Project. (0910-0059)		not required t	y not conduct o o respond to a	collec	tion (of Info	nnatio	i)						
Hubert F 200 Inde	f. Humphrey Building, Room 531-H pendence Avenue, SW	و المواد المواد	•	/s a currently vi	slid OM	IB con	troi nu	mber.			*1				
Washing	ten, DC 20201 Please DO NOT RET	TURN this form to	this address.	TEN MASS						····					
4	<i>7</i> 1	174. IY	THE PLANT OF THE	CU NAME											

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION

INITIAL REGISTRATION OF DEVICE ESTABLISHMENT

(Shaded Areas are for FDA Use Only)

URN THIS FORM TO: Food and Drug Administration, Center for Devices and Radiological Health, (HFZ-308), 2098 Gaither Road, Rockville, MD 20850

Approvers CMB No. 0910-1409 hor pare, Estruit 28 (969 opiatron Cate, Esbitisty 28.

1. REGISTRATION NO.

1222087

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average .25 hour per response, including the time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this burden to:

DHHS, Reports Clearance Officer Paperwork Reduction Project (0910-0316) Hubert H. Numphrey Building, Room 531-H 200 Independence Avenue, S.W. Washington, DC 20201

An agency may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number.

Piesse DO NOT RETURN this form to this address.											
NOTE: This form is authorized by Section 510 of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (21 U.S. C. 380). Fallure to report this information is a violation of Section 301(p) of the Act (21 U.S.C. 331(p)). Persons who violate this provision may, if convicted, be subject to a fine or impressument or both. The submission of any report that is false or misleading in any material respect is a violation of Section 301(q)(2), (21 U.S.C. 331(q)(2) and may be a violation of 18 U.S.C. 1001.											
			ECTION A		-						
2. ESTABLISHMENT BUSINESS NAME							ECORI	DATE (Day)	(Yr.)		
Di	llon Company, Inc.	·				04 6. STATE		09	98		
4. NUM	MBER AND STREET		5. CITY A	5. CITY AND FOREIGN STATE				7. ZIP CODE			
16	1 Comstock Parkway		Crans	Cranston				02921			
8. FOF	REIGN COUNTRY	9. ESTABLISHMENT TYPE		_	(10 , ,		•	10. PREPRODUCTION REGISTRATION			
Ur	nited States	CDDEM	1		<u> </u>			☐ YES 🖾 NO			
SECTION B											
11. OW	NER/OPERATOR BUSINESS N	AME	,			71/22.(G	MALE	(0.13;/.17;			
Di	illon Company, Inc.						.≟.; 1. 25.,√2.1	e e e			
1º 'UI	MBER AND STREET		14. CITY A	ND FOREIG	NSTATE	15. S	TATE	16. ZIP CODE			
16	61 Comstock Parkway		Cran			R	I	02921			
17. FOF	17. FOREIGN COUNTRY 18. TELEPHONE NUMBER—IF DIFFERENT FROM THAT OF OFFICIAL CORRESPONDENT (Area Code) (Number & Extension)										
Un:	ited States	(401) 464-									
		9	ECTION C								
19. OFF	ICIAL CORRESPONDENT/U.S.	DESIGNATED AGENT				20. F	EGIST	ration N	UMBER		
K	evin M. Dillon			·							
21. BUS	INESS NAME										
D:	illon Company, Inc.										
22. NUI	MBER AND STREET		23. CITY	24. S	TATE	25. ZIP C	ODE				
1	61 Comstock Parkway		Cranston				I	02921			
26. TEL	EPHONE NUMBER (Area Code	(Number and Extension)	27. F	AX NUMBE	R (Area Code)	(Numb	er)				
.(-	401) 464-5850			(401) 4	64-5862						
			ECTION D								
(Fot	HER BUSINESS TRADING NAM er any other name which the es ally any name such as a brand :	tablishment in field #2 uses. Do	o not list Reg ne).	stered trader	marks or names o	f privat	e label	distributors	ı. This is		
SEQ	BUSINESS NAME			<u> </u>	BU:	SINESS	NAME				
SO1	Leach & Dillon		SO4								
EUS	Leach & Dillon Pro	oducts	SO5								
SO3			S06								
			SECTION E								
29. SIG	NATURE/OF OFFICIAL CORRE	SPONDENT	30. Ti	TLE							

TRADEMARK REEL: 004840 FRAME: 0941

RECORDED: 08/12/2012